g = 0, for predominant forward scattering, g > 0
and for predominantly backward scattering g < 0
[13].

g = cosΘ =
1

4π

∫
4π

Φ(Θ)cosΘdΩ (4)

8

Characterising Internal Heat Transfer in Thermal Protection Systems

For the virgin sample, it is calculated that
gzoom = −0.4297 and gFFOV = −0.4280,
which indicates that radiation is mostly
backward scattered. For the charred sample,
gzoom = −0.4511 and gFFOV = −0.4146,
thus also indicating predominantly backward
scattering.

4.1 Sensitivity to Segmentation Threshold

The data presented in figures 10 and 11 is for
both char and virgin samples for a voxel size
of 2.99 µm and 20 µm. For a 5% variation in
segmentation threshold, extinction coefficient
varies between 6.2% and −1.46% and scattering
coefficient varies identically as expected for the
virgin sample of voxel size 2.99 µm. For the
same resolution, the results for the char sample
demonstrate higher sensitivity to segmentation
threshold variations, which is expected due to
the quality of tomographic data. Asymmetry
factor is a lot less sensitive to segmentation
threshold than the above values, with only
a 5.8% variation for the virgin sample and a
3.5% variation for the charred sample at 2.99 µm.

Virgin; 2.99 Virgin; 20 Char; 2.99 Char; 20−40 %

−20 %

0

+20 %

+40 %

+60 %

+80 %

Sample State ; Voxel size (µm)

V
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
in

β

β, ISO +5%
β, ISO −5%

Fig. 10 Variation of extinction coefficients with
a ±5% variation in segmentation threshold.

Virgin; 2.99 Virgin; 20 Char; 2.99 Char; 20−4 %

−2 %

0

+2 %

+4 %

+6 %

Sample State ; Voxel size (µm)

V
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
in

g

g, ISO +5%
g, ISO −5%

Fig. 11 Variation of asymmetry factor, g with a
±5% variation in segmentation threshold.

5 Conclusions and Future Work

A sample of alumina foam with porosity
ε = 0.895 was heated to between 3500 - 4000K
using a plasma torch facility. The exact 3D
morphology of its complex porous structure was
then recorded using low resolution computed
tomography for voxel sizes of 2.99 µm and 20
µm, and digitised after pre-processing using
ImageJ. Porosity, specific surface area and REV
edge length were then successfully characterised
using direct pore level simulations for both
samples at both resolutions.

In the case of the higher resolution data, an
increase in porosity was calculated, from
ε = 0.88 before heating to ε = 0.95 post heating.
The hydraulic pore diameter of the charred
sample is dh,pore = 0.452 mm compared to